We adopted this standard for the fiscal year beginning February 3, 2019, using the optional transition method.  We elected the package of practical expedients
available upon adoption that allows us (1) to not reassess whether expired or existing contracts contain leases, (2) to not reassess lease classification for
existing leases, and (3) to not reassess initial direct costs for existing leases.

The adoption of this standard resulted in a material change to our condensed consolidated balance sheet, primarily related to the (1) recognition of $297.3
million of operating lease right-of-use assets and $342.7 million of operating lease liabilities, (2) de-recognition of $44.6 million of deferred rent and tenant
allowances, and (3) a cumulative adjustment to retained earnings of $6.3 million related to impairment of operating lease right-of-use assets that were
impaired upon adoption of this standard. This standard did not have a material impact on our condensed consolidated statement of income or cash flows. See
Note 4, “Leases” for additional information regarding leases.

9

The following table summarizes the changes made to our consolidated balance sheet at February 3, 2019 (in thousands):

As Reported

February 2, 2019
Adjustment
for ASC 842

As Adjusted
February 3, 2019

Assets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $  14,797  $  (5,739)  $  9,058
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —   297,326   297,326
Deferred tax assets, net   5,259   2,345   7,604
Other long-term assets   7,180   (2,094)   5,086

Liabilities
Deferred rent and tenant allowances   7,489   (7,489)   —
Operating lease liabilities   —   52,958   52,958
Long-term deferred rent and tenant allowances   37,076   (37,076)   —
Long-term operating lease liabilities   —   289,721   289,721

Equity
Retained Earnings   256,614   (6,276)   250,338

2. Revenue

The following table disaggregates net sales by geographic region (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended
  May 4, 2019   May 5, 2018
United States  $  176,918  $ 170,541
Canada   11,032   10,706
Europe   22,946   23,174
Australia   2,032   1,866

Net sales  $  212,928  $ 206,287

Net sales for the three months ended May 4, 2019 included a $2.7 million decrease due to the change in foreign exchange rates, which consisted of $0.5
million in Canada, $2.0 million in Europe and $0.2 million in Australia.

Our contract liabilities include deferred revenue related to our customer loyalty program and gift cards. The current liability for gift cards was $3.2 million at